
 

 
 

 
To: Members of the  

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillors Kira Gabbert, Simon Jeal and Alexa Michael 
 

 A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held at Bromley Civic Centre, 
Stockwell Close, Bromley, BR1 3UH on THURSDAY 18 JULY 2024 AT 2.00 PM 

  

There will be a pre-meeting for Council Members and officers at 1.45pm. 
 

 TASNIM SHAWKAT 
Director of Corporate Services & Governance  
 

A G E N D A 

 

1    APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING  

 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3    HEARING FOR A VARIATION TO A PREMISES LICENCE: VYBES BY ALPHA 

(FORMERLY SCALA) 132 - 134 HIGH STREET ORPINGTON, BR6 0JS  
Orpington 

Objections to the applications are referred to in the attached reports of the 
Director of Environmental Services. 

The Chairman will request the names and addresses of those giving evidence 
together with the names of any representatives. 
 

 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Steve Wood 

   stephen.wood@bromley.gov.uk  

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4316   

   DATE: 8 July 2024  



This page is left intentionally blank



Report No. 
ES20399 

London Borough of Bromley 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 

Decision Maker: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date:  18th July 2024 - 14:00hrs 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: APPLICATION FOR TO VARY THE PREMISES LICENCE AT 
VYBES BY ALPHA (FORMERLY SCALA) 132 - 134 HIGH 
STREET ORPINGTON BR6 0JS 

Contact Officer: Steve Phillips, Nuisance, ASB, Health & Safety and Licensing Manager 
Tel: 020 8313 4659    E-mail:  steve.phillips@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Colin Brand Director: Environment and Community Services 

Ward: Orpington 

1. Reason for report

1.1 To provide the Licensing Sub-Committee with information supporting them to determine this 
licence application. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee asked to determine this application having taken into 
account the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 to 2026 and written and oral 
representations by the applicant and objectors. 

Members can   

1. Grant the variation of the licence
2. Grant the variation of the licence with the addition of conditions necessary to
promote any of the licensing objectives
3. Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which
the application relates
4. Reject the application

Page 1 of 58Agenda Item 3



Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 

1. Summary of Impact:

When making decisions under the Licensing Act 2003 the Council is required to promote the
licensing objectives, one of which is the protection of children from harm.

________________________________________________________________________________ 

Corporate Policy 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:

The Council has adopted a statement of its licensing policy under the Licensing Act 2003 for the
period 2021 to 2026.

2. BBB Priority: Children and Young People Excellent Council Quality Environment Safe Bromley
Vibrant, Thriving Town Centres Healthy Bromley Regeneration

________________________________________________________________________________ 

Financial 

1. Cost of proposal: Licensing statutes allow for an appeal to the Magistrates Court against the
Council’s decision. Should an appeal be made, costs are likely to be incurred but it is not
possible to quantify these.

2. Ongoing costs: Non-Recurring Cost

3. Budget head/performance centre: Public Protection and Portfolio

4. Total current budget for this head: £1.6M

5. Source of funding: 2024/2025
________________________________________________________________________________

Personnel 

1. Number of staff (current and additional):  1 Licensing Officer supported by 3.5 FTE admin

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:   Not Applicable
________________________________________________________________________________

Legal 

1. Legal Requirement: Statutory Requirement: The Council is the Licensing Authority for the
Licensing Act 2003. This is a Non-Executive function and is delegated to the General Purposes
and Licensing Committee. Where representations are received about a licence application, it is
referred to the Licensing Sub Committee for a hearing and decision.

2. Call-in: Not Applicable
________________________________________________________________________________

Procurement 

1. Summary of Procurement Implications:  Not applicable
________________________________________________________________________________

Page 2 of 58



Property 

1. No property implications for this application/licence.
________________________________________________________________________________

Carbon Reduction and Social Value 

1. Summary of Carbon Reduction/Sustainability Implications: There are no significant implications.

Customer Impact 

1. When considering and making a determination on this application Members need to balance the
benefits of holding the licence against any adverse effects to the Public, Local Residents and
Businesses by considering its impact against the licensing objectives

________________________________________________________________________________ 

Ward Councillor Views 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? Yes. Ward Members were notified about the
application by email on 24th May 2024.

2. Summary of Ward Councillors’ comments: An objection was received from Cllr Tony Owen on
the grounds of Public Nuisance and Public Safety.

________________________________________________________________________________ 

Responsible Authorities Views  

1. Have Responsible Authorities been asked for comments? Yes. They were notified about the
application by email on 24th May 2024.

2. Summary of Responsible Authorities comments:  Objections were received from Planning and
the Public Health Nuisance Team.

• Planning – Objected o
[...]
e Council has previously agreed Bromley’s Statement of Licensing Policy for the Period 2021 
– 2026.

The Licensing Sub-Committee must consider the Statement of Licensing Policy and any Special 
Policy of Cumulative Impact currently in force when making any decisions in respect of these 
applications. 

3.2 Description of the Premises 

The premises is a restaurant situated on a busy High Street surrounded by other commercial 
properties with nearby residential properties. 

A satellite image and street view of the premises can be found in Appendix 5. 

3.3 Licensing History   

The premises has previously traded under the name of Scala. The current premises licence 
holder transferred on to this licence in January 2021.   

3.4 Application 

This is an application to vary the current licence by extending the licensed hours for the sale of 
alcohol on and off the premises, the playing of recorded music and the provision of late night 
refreshment and the addition of the performance of live music and dance. The application also 
proposes to change the name of the premises from Scala to ‘Vybes by Alpha’. 

Page 4 of 58



Proposed changes to timings 

Activity Times permitted on 
Current Licence 

Proposed Variation Times agreed with police 

Sale of 
Alcohol 

Every day    11:00 to 
 23:00 

Mon – Wed    11:00 to 23:00 
Thurs – Sun  11:00 to 01:00 

Monday – Wednesday : 
      11:00 – 00:00 

Thursday : 11:00 – 00:00 
Friday  :   11:00 – 01:00 
Saturday  : 11:00 – 01:00 
Sunday :    11:00 – 00:00 

Recorded 
Music 

Every day     11:00 to 
  23:00 

Thurs – Sun  23:00 to 01:00 Thursday : 23:00 – 00:00 
Friday  :     23:00 – 01:00 
Saturday  : 23:00 – 01:00 
Sunday :    23:00 – 00:00 

Live Music Not currently authorised 
on licence 

Thurs – Sun  23:00 to 01:00 Thursday : 23:00 – 00:00 
Friday  :     23:00 – 01:00 
Saturday  : 23:00 – 01:00 
Sunday :    23:00 – 00:00 

Late Night 
Refreshment 

Every day  23:00 to 
    23:30 

Mon – Wed    23:00 to 23:30 
Thurs – Sun  23:00 to 01:00 

Monday – Wednesday : 
      23:00 – 00:00 

Thursday : 23:00 – 00:00 
Friday  :     23:00 – 01:00 
Saturday  : 23:00 – 01:00 
Sunday :    23:00 – 00:00 

Performance 
of Dance 

Not currently authorised 
on licence 

Thurs – Sun  23:00 to 01:00 Thursday : 23:00 – 00:00 
Friday  :     23:00 – 01:00 
Saturday  : 23:00 – 01:00 
Sunday :    23:00 – 00:00 

Opening 
Hours 

Every day     11:00 to 
 23:30 

Mon – Wed    11:00 to 23:30 
Thurs – Sun  11:00 to 01:30 

Monday – Wednesday : 
      11:00 – 00:30 

Thursday : 11:00 – 00:30 
Friday  :     11:00 – 01:30 
Saturday  : 11:00 – 01:30 
Sunday :    11:00 – 00:30 

A full copy of the application form can be found in Appendix 1. 
A copy of the current premises licence and plan can be found in Appendix 2. 

Note: The hours agreed with the police exceed those requested on the application form for 
some of the activities. The hours granted cannot exceed those requested by the applicant. 

Page 5 of 58



3.5 Representations 

During the public consultation period the Council received a total of 5 objections.  In response to 
the resident concerns the applicant agreed to provide SIA door staff at weekends from 9pm until 
the premises closes. 

All of the objections can be found in Appendix 3. 

4. IMPACT ON VULNERABLE ADULTS AND CHILDREN

4.1 Licensing regimes provide for additional controls through specific permissions to undertake 
activities. Both the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 contain licensing objectives 
which seek to protect particular vulnerable groups. In the case of the Licensing Act 2003 it 
seeks to protect children from harm whereas the licensing objectives under the Gambling Act 
2005 are wider and seek to protect children and vulnerable adults from being harmed or 
exploited.   

4.2 Businesses and the Council are required to promote these objectives in the way they operate or 
make decisions.  

4.3 Details of applications under both Acts are referred to the appropriate safegua
[...]
licence, 
you should make a new premises licence application under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.

I/we, as named in section 1, being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in section 2 below.

* Premises Licence Number 13/00465/LAPRE

Are you able to provide a postal address, OS map reference or description of the premises?

Address OS map reference Description

Postal Address Of Premises

Building number or name 132-134

Street High Street

District

City or town Orpington

County or administrative area

Postcode BR6 0JS

Country United Kingdom

Premises Contact Details

Telephone number 

Non-domestic rateable 
value of premises (£) 31,750

Section 3 of 18

VARIATION

Page 12 of 58



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...
Do you want the proposed 
variation to have effect as 
soon as possible?

Yes No

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the 
introduction of the late night levy? 

Yes No You do not have to pay a fee if the only 
purpose of the variation for which you are 
applying is to avoid becoming liable to the 
late night levy.

If your proposed variation 
would mean that 5,000 or 
more people are expected to 
attend the premises at any 
one time, state the number 
expected to attend

Describe Briefly The Nature Of The Proposed Variation

Describe the premises. For example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any other information which 
could be relevant to the licensing objectives. Where your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to 
provide a place for consumption of these off-supplies, you must include a description of where the place will be and its 
proximity to the premises.

The premises is a restaurant, providing International and mediterranean cuisine. The premises is located on Orpington 
High Street. 
Change of Premises name to Vybes 
[...]
riations to cover the day immediately prior to all bank holidays and all public and bank holidays 2300 hours to 
0100 hours.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from 
those listed above, list below. 

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Christmas Day, Boxing Day, New Year's Eve, New Year's Day, 2300 hours to 0100 hours.

Identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be removed as a consequence of the 
proposed variation you are seeking.

Condition 14 to say the patio area to the rear of the premises will not be used after 2300 hours Monday, Tuesday and 
Wednesday and not after 0100 hours Thursday, Friday, Saturday and Sunday. 
Condition 16 to say no new customers to be admitted to the premises after2300 hours, Monday, Ttuesday and Wednesday 
and not after 0100 hours, Thursday, Friday, Saturday and Sunday.

I have enclosed the premises licence

Page 22 of 58



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

I have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence

Reasons why I have failed to enclose the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence.

Section 16 of 18

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)
List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

The premises has a 24 CCTV system, which covers both indoor and outdoor areas of the premises, with recording facilities 
for up to 30 days. Access will be available to any responsible authority up on request. 
Staff will be trained in the use of the CCTV system. 

c) Public safety

Smoking will always be outside and away from the premises, at all times. 
The premises licence holder and DPS, will carry out risk assessments and where so required, SIA door staff will be employed 
at peak times, if so required, as a result of the risk assessment.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

e) The protection of children from harm

Section 17 of 18

NOTES ON REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT

Page 23 of 58



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...
* licensing act 2003, to make a false statement in or in connection with this application.

Ticking this box indicates you have read and understood the above declaration

This section should be completed by the applicant, unless you answered "Yes" to the question "Are you an agent acting on 
behalf of the applicant?”

* Full name Shaun Ward

* Capacity Applicant's Agent

* Date 21 / 05 / 2024
 dd               mm             yyyy

Add another signatory

Once you're finished you need to do the following: 
1. Save this form to your computer by clicking file/save as...
2. Go back to  https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/premises-licence/bromley/change-1 to upload this file and continue
with your application.
Don't forget to make sure you have all your supporting documentation to hand.

IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN 
CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE WHO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY 
CONVICTION TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT.

OFFICE USE ONLY

Applicant reference number

Fee paid

Payment provider reference

ELMS Payment Reference

Payment status

Payment authorisation code

Payment authorisation date

Date and time submitted

Approval deadline

Error message

Is Digitally signed

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 Next >

Page 24 of 58



 

 

Appendix 2 

 

Current Premises Licence & Plan 

Page 25 of 58



 1 

 
 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

Premises Licence 
London Borough of Bromley 

 
Premises licence number 13/00465/LAPRE 

 
 
Signed 
 
 
Joanne Stowell  
Assistant Director of Public Protection  
 
Licence Granted 20th September 2013   Issue Number  006 
 
This licence consists of 10 pages (Including Licence Summary) 
 
Part 1 – Premises Details 
 
Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or 
description 
 
Scala Restaurant 
132 - 134 High Street Orpington BR6 0JS 
 
 
Where the licence is time limited the dates 
 
Not applicable. 
 
 
Licensable activities authorised by the licence 
 
Sale or Supply of Alcohol  
Alcohol Off Sales 
Late Night Refreshment  
Recorded Music 
 
 
Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on 
and/or off sales 
 
Both On & Off Sales 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26 of 58



 2 

 
 
 
The opening hours of the premises 
 
Hours Open to the Public on Every Day from 11:00 to 23:30 
 
 
The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities. 
 
Sale or Supply of Alcohol on Every Day from 11:00 to 23:00 
Alcohol Off Sales timings same as for Sale or Supply of Alcohol 
Late Night Refreshment on Every Day from 23:00 to 23:30 
Recorded Music on Every Day from 11:00 to 23:00 
 
 
Part 2 
 
Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of 
holder of premises licence 
 
Imran Hussain 
 
 
Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number 
(where applicable) 
 
Not applicable. 
 
 
Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor 
where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol 
 
Full Name: Imran Hussain 
 
 
 
 
 
Mandatory Conditions 
 
1. Supply of Alcohol: 

 
(1). No supply of alcohol may be made at a time when no designated 
premises supervisor has been specified in the licence or at a time when the 
designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or the 
personal licence has been suspended. 
 
(2). Every sale of alcohol under the premises licence must be authorised by a 
personal licence holder. 

 

Page 27 of 58



 3 

2. Irresponsible Promotions: 
 
(1). The r
[...]
 
 
16. No new customers shall be admitted to the premises after 23.00 hours on any 
day. 
 

Page 31 of 58



 7 

Protection of Children from Harm 
 
17. All staff will receive documented training in relation to the Licensing Act 2003, 
and the ‘challenge 21’ policy. Records of this training and the written policies 
relating to it will be kept and made available to Police or Council Officers on 
request. 
 
18.That the premises adopts the ‘challenge 21 scheme’ whereby any person that 
appears under 21 year of age has to prove they are over 18 by providing 
identification by means of Passport, Photographic Identity drivers licence, military 
ID or identification card approved by the proof of age standards scheme (PASS) 
and bearing the PASS logo.  
 
 
Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority 
 
See above. 
 
 
Plans 
 
Held by the Licensing Authority: Stamped Reference Number: 
13/00465/LAPRE Dated: 20th September 2013 

Page 32 of 58



 8 

 
 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

Premises Licence Summary 
 

Premises licence number 13/00465/LAPRE 
 
 
Signed 
 
 
Joanne Stowell  
Assistant Director of Public Protection  
 
Licence Granted 20th September 2013   Issue Number  006 
 
This licence summary consists of 2 pages 
 
Premises Details 
 
Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or 
description 
 
Scala Restaurant 
132 - 134 High Street 
Orpington 
BR6 0JS 
 
 
Where the licence is time limited the dates 
 
Not applicable. 
 
 
Licensable activities authorised by the licence 
 
Sale or Supply of Alcohol  
Alcohol Off Sales 
Late Night Refreshment  
Recorded Music 
 
 
The opening hours of the premises 
 
Hours Open to the Public on Every Day from 11:00 to 23:30 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33 of 58



 9 

 
 
 
Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on 
and/or off sales 
 
Both On & Off Sales 
 
 
The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 
Sale or Supply of Alcohol on Every Day from 11:00 to 23:00 
Alcohol Off Sales timings same as for Sale or Supply of Alcohol 
Late Night Refreshment on Every Day from 23:00 to 23:30 
Recorded Music on Every Day from 11:00 to 23:00 
 
 
Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence 
 
Imran Hussain 
of 
55 Braundton Avenue 
Sidcup 
DA15 8EN 
 
 
Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number 
(where applicable) 
 
Not applicable. 
 
 
Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence 
authorises for the supply of alcohol 
 
Full Name: Imran Hussain  
 
 
State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited 
 
See conditions 17 & 18. 
 
 
 

Page 34 of 58



Page 35 of 58



 

 

Appendix 3 

 

Representations 

Page 36 of 58



Application comments: 
 
 
Objection 1 - Cllr Tony Owen 
 
I am submitting a formal objection to the above licensing objection based on the 
Public Nuisance licensing objective and, to a lesser extent, the Public Safety 
objective (see below). Orpington High Street is a shopping and leisure destination 
during the day, a thriving cinema and eating area during the evening and a dormitory 
area at night, with a large number of residents living above high street premises and 
in adjoining roads. There is very limited parking in the high street and, with the hours 
requested, it is inevitable that in the small hours of the morning noise will intrude into 
these roads. 
 
The White Hart has been a difficult neighbour for many local residents and had 
additional hours granted, allegedly to prevent migration to a neighbouring pub (no 
longer existing). Migration would be a genuine risk if this application were granted. 
 
The sentiment among residents about whether the local restaurant Vybes should be 
granted a late premises license until 1:30am is largely negative, with significant 
concerns being raised about various issues. A poll that was run by Knoll Residents’ 
Association on WhatsApp and Fac
[...]
caped garden area by customers, is also forbidden due to 
potential harm to adjoining residents. 
 
The hours of operation and patio use were restricted to protect the amenities 
of  residents and so our objection would be based on public nuisance. The restriction 
of the premises from being used as a takeaway is also a condition. The applicant is 
advised to carefully review the conditions on the attached decision notice. 
 
Applying to vary conditions can be done online through the planning  website; 
 
For more advice about submitting applications please advise the applicant to contact 
the planning team at planning@bromley.gov.uk 
 
It should also be advised; 
Planning investigations cannot give further advice about planning as this is a paid 
service. You have the option to seek a private planning agent to advise you further or 
apply for the pre application service online.  
 
Please contact the planning team for advice on the pre application service as we 
cannot offer planning advice. 
 
You should also be aware that we currently have a planning investigation case open 
for the unauthorised extension for use as a shisha room. Ref 24/00182/OPDEV. 
 
Kind regards 
Planning Investigations Team 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39 of 58

mailto:planning@bromley.gov.uk


Page 40 of 58



Page 41 of 58



Page 42 of 58



Page 43 of 58



Page 44 of 58



Page 45 of 58



Page 46 of 58



Page 47 of 58



Page 48 of 58



Page 49 of 58



Application comments: 
 
 
Objection 04 - Broomhill Road 
 
I am totally against the proposed licensing hours for the above property.  
 
I am not against a new business opening up and understand the need to attract 
customers but any hours that business premises are open after 11.30 pm is totally 
unacceptable. 
 
I live in Broomhill Road and my family have in the past been woken up by people 
coming home from pubs and restaurants in the area after midnight. This is a highly 
residential area so any applications for opening hours after 11 30 p
[...]
 of 58



Street View of Vybes by Alpha (formerly Scala) 132 – 134 High Street Orpington 

 
 

Page 56 of 58



Satellite Image of Vybes by Alpha (formerly Scala) 132 – 134 High Street Orpington 

 

Page 57 of 58



Close-up Satellite Image of Vybes by Alpha (formerly Scala) 132 – 134 High Street Orpington 

 

Page 58 of 58


	Agenda
	3 HEARING FOR A VARIATION TO A PREMISES LICENCE: VYBES BY ALPHA (FORMERLY SCALA) 132 - 134 HIGH STREET ORPINGTON, BR6 0JS
	London Borough of Bromley
	Report No.
	ES20399
	Appendix 2 - Licence.pdf
	London Borough of Bromley
	Signed
	The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities.
	Signed


	13/00465/LAPRE
	Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
	Where the licence is time limited the dates
	Licensable activities authorised by the licence
	The opening hours of the premises

	Premises licence number
	13/00465/LAPRE
	Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
	Where the licence is time limited the dates
	Licensable activities authorised by the licence
	The opening hours of the premises
	Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off sales
	The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities
	State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited

	Premises licence number







Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 2.00 pm on 18 July 2024 
 

Present: 

 
Councillor Kira Gabbert (Chairman) 

Councillors Simon Jeal and Alexa Michael 
 

 
Cllr Tony Owen: (Objector) 

John Stephenson: (Council’s Planning Authority Officer) 
Council’s Public Health Nuisance Team Officer: (Maggie 
Richardson) 

Council’s Solicitor: (Paul Courtine)  
Council’s Licensing Officer (Lee Slaney) 

   
 
1   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 

 

Members appointed Councillor Kira Gabbert as Chairman.  

 
2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3   HEARING FOR A VARIATION TO A PREMISES LICENCE: 

VYBES BY ALPHA (FORMERLY SCALA) 132 - 134 HIGH 
STREET ORPINGTON, BR6 0JS 

 

Applicant’s case: 
 

Mr Elford announced that the application was amended so that the hours for 
sale of alcohol, recorded music, live music, late night refreshment and 

performance of dance were as follows: 
 
Mondays to Wednesdays – 11:00 to 23:00 

Thursdays – 11:00 to 00:00 
Fridays and Saturdays – 11:00 to 01:00  

Sundays – 11:00 to 00:00 (but the Sunday before a bank holiday – 11:00 to 
01:00) 
 

The hours of opening were from 11:00 to 30 minutes after the end of the 
licensable activities on the relevant day.   

 
Mr Elford commented on the objections from Cllr Owen and residents of 
Broomhill Road by saying parking was not relevant and there was a lack of 

substantive evidence of any problems.  It was not clear where all of the 
objectors lived.  The applicant was prepared to have door staff and a 

dispersal policy, which demonstrated a commitment to the licensing 
objectives.   



Licensing Sub-Committee 
18 July 2024 
 

2 

 
In relation to the objection from the Public Health Nuisance Team, this should 

be ignored as it was not specific and frivolous.  It was acknowledged that the 
planning permission was not consistent.  There was no intention of breaching 
planning control and the situation would be remedied.  

  
Questions to the applicant: 

 
Cllr Gabbert asked about the use and the applicant stated it would be a 
restaurant serving Mediterranean style food.  Condition 10 would therefore no 

longer be appropriate, as it specified Italian food. Habits were changing and 
restaurants were becoming busier on Thursdays and Fridays and also later. 

 
Cllr Michael queried the need for such late opening hours for a restaurant.  
The applicant replied condition 11 ensured the premises were used as a 

restaurant.  Customer demand was changing towards eating and staying out 
later.  In relation to paragraph 29 of the planning appeal decision, the 

applicant pointed out it had been made 20 years ago and reiterated the 
change in patterns.  He added planning was a different regime, which went 
beyond the licensing objectives.  The nearest residents to the patio were 

above one of the shops down the street. 
 
In response to Cllr Jeal, the applicant confirmed the layout of the premises on 

page 35 was correct. The patio was an external smoking area and drinks 
weren’t allowed. The operation would be an upmarket restaurant with 

entertainment during busier times, such as a belly dancer, pianist and 
recorded music.  It would not be so loud that people couldn’t hear each other.  
There shouldn’t be a problem with people moving on to these premises after 

closing time elsewhere, as the last entry time would be 1 hour before the end 
of the licensable activities.  The applicant had owned the premises since 2021 

and was not aware of any noise complaints in that period.  Cllr Jeal queried 
having door supervisors. The applicant stated this had been offered to 
address concerns over nuisance. It was acknowledged their presence could 

give the premises an appearance of more of a nightclub than a restaurant. 
 

Mrs Richardson asked what steps would be taken to prevent a public 
nuisance.  The applicant stated windows and doors would be closed after 
21:00, there would be a dispersal policy, door staff would be on duty on 

Fridays and Saturdays and there was a last entry time.   
 

Cllr Owen expressed concerns over the seeming emphasis on music, saying 
he didn’t want the premises to become a nightclub by the back door.  The 
applicant explained the proposed operation and in particular how there was 

no dancefloor.  Condition 11 prevented a nightclub.   
Objectors’ case: 

 
Mr Stephenson stated the proposal would be contrary to planning conditions, 
which were intended to protect residential amenity and prevent public 

nuisance.  No application to vary the permission had been received.  There 
was no current breach of planning control. 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
18 July 2024 

 

3 
 

 
Mrs Richardson announced that in light of the steps the applicant was now 

proposing, she no longer objected. 
 
Cllr Owen pointed to the Council’s statement of licensing policy, which said a 

premises licence should not be granted if the relevant planning permission 
was not in place.  The area had changed in the 20 years since the appeal 

decision with many new houses in the area.  After midnight the High Street 
was a quiet residential area.  There was inadequate information to make a 
decision.   

 
In reply to questions, Cllr Owen wasn’t able to specify any past instances of 

anti-social behaviour that were relevant to this application, nor was he aware 
of any complaints from residents of Vincent Close. 
Final comments from applicant: 

 
Mr Elford added that the people next door had not objected, nor had anyone 

on Vincent Close.  An application to vary the planning conditions would be 
made and a contact number condition could be added. 
 

Summary of decision: 
 
Following an adjournment, Members returned and the Chairman announced 

the licence would be varied as follows: 
 

Hours for sale of alcohol, recorded music, live music, late night refreshment 
and performance of dance: 
 

Mondays to Wednesdays – 11:00 to 23:00 
Thursdays – 11:00 to 00:00 

Fridays and Saturdays – 11:00 to 01:00  
Sundays – 11:00 to 23:00 (but the Sunday before a bank holiday – 11:00 to 
01:00) 

 
Hours of opening from 11:00 to 30 minutes after the end of the licensable 

activities on the relevant day.   
 
Conditions added: 

 

 Those agreed with the police on page 54 of the hearing bundle 

 All doors and windows to be closed after 21:00 

 Contact number for use during opening hours for residents to raise 

complaints 

 Dispersal policy 

 
Existing conditions replaced: 
 

For condition 14 – No alcohol shall be consumed on the patio  
For condition 16 – No new customers shall be admitted to the premises after 

1 hour before the end of the licensable activities on the relevant day  



Licensing Sub-Committee 
18 July 2024 
 

4 

 
Existing condition deleted: 

 
Condition 10 
Reasons:  

The following are the reasons for the decision. 
 

The Licensing Sub-Committee carefully considered the application to vary the 
premises licence at Vybes by Alpha (formerly Scala) 132 - 134 High Street 
Orpington BR6 0JS.  In doing so, they had regard in particular to: 

- The four licensing objectives 

- The Council’s current Statement of Licensing Policy  

- The Secretary of State’s guidance issued under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (December 2022) 

- The application and all representations   

Members noted the absence of any objection relating to the prevention of 
crime and disorder, protection of children from harm and public safety.  In light 

of the existing conditions and those new ones agreed with the police, 
Members were reassured in relation to all of these objectives. 

When it came to public nuisance, Members took the concerns raised by the 

neighbouring ward councillor and residents seriously.  They noted the 
apparent absence of premises operating so late and how the character of the 
area could change.  However, they reminded themselves that the latter could 

not be taken into account, nor could general residential amenity.  While 
acknowledging what the planning inspector had said, Members considered 

there was insufficient justification to refuse to vary the licence.  In particular, 
there were no existing noise complaints, nor was there strong local 
opposition.  The applicant had been very clear over the restaurant use and 

the type of establishment that would be operated.  This provided reassurance 
as did the conditions.  Members did consider it necessary though to reduce 

the proposed hours on Sundays.  Members were then satisfied that the 
objective of preventing public nuisance would be met. 

The applicant had offered to have door staff on duty at weekends.  Members 

gave consideration to imposing a condition requiring this, but on balance 
concluded always requiring their presence could send out the wrong message 

and was not necessary.  Their presence only when required following a risk 
assessment was sufficient.   

Although the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy says a new premises 

licence should not be granted unless the relevant planning permission is in 
place, Members noted this application was for a variation of an existing 

licence.  That provision therefore did not apply. 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
18 July 2024 

 

5 
 

The Licensing Sub-Committee therefore decided to vary the premises licence 
at Vybes by Alpha (formerly Scala) 132 - 134 High Street Orpington BR6 0JS 

as set out above. 
 
This struck a proportionate and reasonable balance between the needs of the 

applicant’s business and protecting residents from public nuisance while 
having regard to the licensing objectives and objections made. 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Chairman 

 


